DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Air Force

U.S. Air Force Academy Board of Visitors Notice of Meeting

ACTION: Meeting notice.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to 10 U.S.C. 9355, the U.S. Air Force Academy (USAFA) Board of Visitors (BoV) will meet in the Russell Senate Office Building, Room 236, Washington, DC, on 20 November 2008. The meeting session will begin at 9 a.m. The purpose of this meeting is to review morale and discipline, social climate, curriculum, instruction, physical equipment, fiscal affairs, academic methods, and other matters relating to the Academy.

Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552b, as amended, and 41 CFR 102–3.155, the Department of Defense has determined that a portion of this meeting shall be closed to the public. The Administrative Assistant to the Secretary of the Air Force, in consultation with the Office of the Air Force General Counsel, has determined in writing that the public interest requires that one portion of this meeting be closed to the public because it will involve matters covered by subsection (c)(6) of 5 U.S.C. 552b.

Public attendance at the open portions of this USAFA BoV meeting shall be accommodated on a first-come, first-served basis up to the reasonable and safe capacity of the meeting room. In addition, any member of the public wishing to provide input to the USAFA BoV should submit a written statement in accordance with 41 CFR 102-3.140(c) and section 10(a)(3) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA) and the procedures described in this paragraph. Written statements must address the following details: The issue, discussion, and a recommended course of action. Supporting documentation may also be included as needed to establish the appropriate historical context and provide any necessary background information. Written statements can be submitted to the Designated Federal Officer (DFO) at the Air Force Pentagon address detailed below at any time. However, if a written statement is not received at least 10 days before the first day of the meeting which is the subject of this notice, then it may not be provided to, or considered by, the BoV until its next open meeting. The DFO will review all timely submissions with the BoV Chairperson and ensure they are provided to members of the BoV before the meeting that is the subject of this notice. For the benefit of the public, rosters that list the

names of BoV members and any releasable materials presented during open portions of this BoV meeting shall be made available upon request.

If, after review of timely submitted written comments, the BoV Chairperson and DFO deem appropriate, they may choose to invite the submitter of the written comments to orally present their issue during an open portion of the BoV meeting that is the subject of this notice. Members of the BoV may also petition the Chairperson to allow specific persons to make oral presentations before the BoV. Any oral presentations before the BoV shall be in accordance with 41 CFR 102-3.140(c), section 10(a)(3) of the FACA, and this paragraph. The DFO and BoV Chairperson may, if desired, allot a specific amount of time for members of the public to present their issues for BoV review and discussion. Direct questioning of BoV members or meeting participants by the public is not permitted except with the approval of the DFO and Chairperson.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To attend this BoV meeting, contact Captain Adam Avnet, USAFA Programs Manager, Directorate of Force Development, Deputy Chief of Staff, Manpower and Personnel, AF/A1DOA, 1040 Air Force Pentagon, Washington, DC 20330–1040, (703) 695–4456.

Bao-Anh Trinh,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. E8–26237 Filed 11–3–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5001–05–P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Air Force

Notice Is Given of the Names of Members of a Performance Review Board for the Department of the Air Force

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is given of the names of members of a Performance Review Board for the Department of the Air Force.

DATES: Effective Date: November 18, 2008.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 4314(c)(1) through (5) of Title 5, U.S.C., requires each agency to establish, in accordance with regulations, one or more Senior Executive Service performance review boards. The board(s) shall review and evaluate the initial appraisal of senior executives' performance by supervisors and make recommendations to the appointing

authority or rating official relative to the performance of these executives.

The members of the 2008 Performance Review Board for the U.S. Air Force are:

- 1. Board President—Gen Stephen R. Lorenz, Commander, Air Education and Training Command.
- 2. Lt Gen Philip M. Breedlove, Commander, 3rd Air Force.
- 3. Mr. Robert E. Corsi, Jr., Deputy Administrative Assistant to the Secretary of the Air Force.
- 4. Mr. Timothy A. Beyland, Assistant Deputy Chief of Staff for Manpower and Personnel.
- 5. Mr. Michael A. Aimone, Assistant Deputy Chief of Staff for Logistics, Installations and Mission Support.
- 6. Mr. Kenneth K. Dumm, Director of Intelligence, Surveillance and Reconnaissance Plans and Resources, Deputy Chief of Staff for Intelligence, Surveillance and Reconnaissance.
- 7. Ms. Tawanda R. Rooney, Director, Intelligence Systems Support Office.
- 8. Ms. Kathleen I. Ferguson, Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Air Force for Installations, Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Air Force for Installations, Environment and Logistics.
- 9. Mr. John T. Manclark, Director of Test and Evaluation.
- 10. Mr. Michael L. Rhodes, Director, Acting Director of Administration and Management (OSD).
- 11. Mr. Charlie E. Williams, Jr., Director, Defense Contract Management Agency.
- 12. Mr. Jeffrey S. White, Director, Human Capital Strategy/Deputy to Deputy Under Secretary of the Army.

Additionally, all career status Air Force Tier 3 SES members not included in the above list are eligible to serve on the 2008 Performance Review Board and are hereby nominated for inclusion on an ad hoc basis in the event of absence(s).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION: Please direct any written comments or requests for information to Ms. Pereuna Johnson, Chief, Sustainment Division, Senior Executive Management, AF/DPSS, 1040 Air Force Pentagon, Washington, DC 20330–1040 (PH: 703–695–7677; or via e-mail at pereuna.johnson@pentagon.af.mil.

Bao-Anh Trinh,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. E8–26231 Filed 11–3–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5001–05–P